

Legal 1300 I St, NW, Suite 400 West Washington, DC 20005

August 15, 2013

Transmittal No. 13-02

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Cully Dale

Executive Secretary

Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street, Suite 100

Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Re: TTI: Tariff No. 1

Implementation of \$5.00 Monthly Minimum Usage Charge

Dear Ms. Dale,

Please find attached an original of revisions to TTI National, Inc. ("TTI") Long Distance Tariff No. 1. We respectfully request that the proposed revisions become effective on September 15, 2013.

The following pages are being revised:

<u>Page No.</u>	Revision	Page No.	Revision
3	15th	28	6th
3.1	8th	28.1	5th
23	3rd	28.2	8th
24	3rd	28.2.1	6th
25	3rd	28.2.2	5th
26	3rd	30	4th
27	5th	31	4th

With this filing, TTI implements a \$5.00 monthly minimum usage charge for MCI residential customers that select intralata-only services.

If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at either (202) 515-2592 or edwin.reese@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Edwin Reese

Tariff Administrator

Verizon

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1 through 28 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised sheets, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this sheet.

Sheet 1 2 3 3.1 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 21.1 21.2 21.3 21.3.1 21.3.2 21.3.3 21.3.4 21.3.5 21.3.6 21.4 21.5	Revision Original Original 15th 8th 1st Original

^{*}New or revised page

CHECK SHEET

Sheet	Revision
24	3rd *
25	3rd *
26	3rd *
27	5th *
28	6th *
28.1	5th *
28.2	8th *
28.2.1	6th *
28.2.2	5th *
28.3	4th
28.4	Original
28.5	Original
29	Original
30	4th *
31	4th *

*New or revised page.

3rd Revised Sheet 23 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 23

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

4.3 Basic Service Rates 4.3.1 Dial Access Business Service (N)(I)Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will (N)(I)be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00. Usage Sensitive Charges (\$ Per Increment of Seconds): Non-Day Day Non-Day Day Add'l 6 Add'l 6 First 6 First 6 0.0231 0.0231 0.0693 0.0693 4.3.2 Dial Access Business Service Plus (N)(I)Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will (N)(I)be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00. Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments): Rate Per Minute (All Rate Periods) \$ 0.3870 4.3.3 Dial Access Business Service Carrier Specific - WilTel Service A (N)(I)Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will (N)(1)be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00. Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments): Rate Per Minute: Peak: \$0.3265 Off Peak: \$0.3265 4.3.4 Dial Access Business Service Carrier Specific - WilTel Service B (N)(I)Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will (N)(I)be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00. Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments): Rate Per Minute: Peak: \$0.2804 Off Peak: \$0.2804 4.3.5 Dial Access Business Service Carrier Specific - WilTel Service C (N)(I)Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will (N)(I)be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00. Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments):

Issued: August 16, 2013

Effective: September 15, 2013

Rate Per Minute: Peak: \$0.3400 Off Peak: \$0.3400

3rd Revised Sheet 24 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 24

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

4.3 Basic Service Rates (Continued)

4.3.6 Dial Access Business Service Carrier Specific - IXC Service A

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

| | | | (N)(l)

(N)(I)

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments):

Rate Per Minute: (all rate periods)

\$0.2612

*Rate per minute based on monthly volume usage of \$50-\$250

4.3.7 Dial Access Business Service Carrier Specific - IXC Service B

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(I) | | | | (N)(I)

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments):

Rate Per Minute: (all rate periods)

\$0.2246

*Rate per minute based on monthly volume usage of \$250+

4.3.8 Dial Access Business Service Carrier Specific - IXC Service C

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(I) | | | | (N)(I)

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments):

Rate Per Minute: (all rate periods)

\$0.2724

*Rate per minute based on monthly volume usage of \$0-\$50

4.3.9 Dedicated Access Business Service

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments): Rate Per Minute (All Rate Periods)\$ 0.1310

4.3.10 Dedicated Access Business Service Carrier Specific - WilTel

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(I) | | | | (N)(I)

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments):

Rate Per Minute: Peak: \$0.1937

Off Peak: \$0.1651

Issued: August 16, 2013

4.3 Basic Service Rates (Continued)

4.3.11 Dial Access 800 Service

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(I) | | | | (N)(I)

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments):

Rate Per Minute (All Rate Periods)

\$ 0.3870

Non-Usage Sensitive Charges:

Per 800 Number Per Month

\$ 2.00

4.3.12 Dial Access 800 Business Service Carrier Specific - IXC Service A

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.



Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments):

Rate Per Minute: (all rate periods)

\$0.2731

*Rate per minute based on monthly volume usage of \$0-\$50

Non-Usage Sensitive Charges:

Per 800 Number Per Month

\$ 2.00

4.3.13 Dial Access 800 Business Service Carrier Specific - IXC Service B

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.



Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments):

Rate Per Minute: (all rate periods)

\$0.2403

*Rate per minute based on monthly volume usage of \$50+

Non-Usage Sensitive Charges:

Per 800 Number Per Month

\$ 2.00

3rd Revised Sheet 26 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 26

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

4.3 Basic Service Rates (Continued)

4.3.14 Dial Access 800 Business Service Carrier Specific - WilTel A

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(l) | | | | (N)(l)

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments):

Rate Per Minute: Peak: \$0.3265 Off Peak: \$0.3265 *Rate per minute based on monthly volume usage of \$50 - \$250

Non-Usage Sensitive Charges:

Per 800 Number Per Month \$ 2.00

4.3.15 Dial Access 800 Business Service Carrier Specific - WilTel B

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(I) | | | | (N)(I)

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments):

Rate Per Minute: Peak: \$0.2804 Off Peak: \$0.2804 *Rate per minute based on monthly volume usage of \$250+

Non-Usage Sensitive Charges:

Per 800 Number Per Month \$ 2.00

4.3.16 Dial Access 800 Business Service Carrier Specific - WilTel C

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(I) | | | | (N)(I)

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments):

Rate Per Minute: Peak: \$0.3400 Off Peak: \$0.3400 *Rate per minute based on monthly volume usage of \$0 - \$50

Non-Usage Sensitive Charges:

Per 800 Number Per Month \$2.00

Issued: August 16, 2013 Effective: September 15, 2013

4.3 Basic Service Rates (Continued)

Dedicated Access 800 Service 4.3.17

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Sec. Increments): Rate Per Minute (All Rate Periods) \$ 0.1310

Non-Usage Sensitive Charges:

Per 800 Number Per Month

\$ 2.00

Dedicated Access 800 Carrier Specific Service - WilTel 4.3.18

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(I)

(N)(I)

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Sec. Increments): Rate Per Minute: Peak: \$0.1937 Off Peak: \$0.1651

Non-Usage Sensitive Charges:

Per 800 Number Per Month

\$ 2.00

4 3 19 **Travel Card Service**

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(I)(N)(I)

Effective: September 15, 2013

Usage sensitive charge per call:

\$7500/Min.

Non-usage sensitive charge per call (all rate periods): \$.40

Measured in 6 Second Increments

4.3.20 Travel Card Service Carrier Specific - TTI Service A

Usage sensitive charge per call:

\$.7500/Min.

Non-usage sensitive charge per call (all rate periods): \$.40

Measured in 6 Second Increments

Travel Card Service Carrier Specific - TTI Service B 4.3.21

Usage sensitive charge per call:

\$.7500/Min.

Non-usage sensitive charge per call (all rate periods): \$.40

Measured in 6 Second Increments

Issued: August 16, 2013

Fdwin Reese

Tariff Administrator 1300 | Street NW., Suite 400w Washington, DC 20005

4.3 Basic Service Rates (Continued)

4.3.22 Travel Card Service Carrier Specific - TTI Service C

Usage sensitive charge per call:

\$.7500/Min.

Non-usage sensitive charge per call (all rate periods) \$.40

Measured in 6 Second Increments

4.3.23 Combined Business Calling Plan Service - Plan A

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.



Switched Access Service:

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments)

Rate Per Minute (all rate periods) -

Outbound/Inbound (800) Service:

\$.1859/min.

Minimum Billing Period:

18 seconds

Non-Usage Sensitive Charges:

Per 800 Number Per Month

\$2.00

Dedicated Access Service:

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments)

Rate Per Minute (all rate periods) -

Outbound/Inbound (800) Service:

\$.1014/min.

Minimum Billing Period:

Outbound

6 seconds

Inbound (800)

30 seconds

Non-Usage Sensitive Charges:

Per 800 Number Per Month

\$2.00

4.3 Basic Service Rates (Continued)

4.3.23 Combined Business Calling Plan Service - Plan A (cont'd)

Travel Card Service:

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments)

Usage sensitive charge per call:

\$.7500/min.

Minimum billing period:

60 seconds

4.3.24 Combined Business Calling Plan Service - Plan B

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(I) | | | | (N)(I)

Switched Access Service:

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments)

Rate Per Minute (all rate periods) -

Outbound/Inbound (800) Service:

\$.2045/min.

Minimum Billing Period:

18 seconds

Non-Usage Sensitive Charges:

Per 800 Number Per Month

\$2.00

Dedicated Access Service:

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments)

Rate Per Minute (all rate periods) -

Outbound/Inbound (800) Service:

\$.1115/min...

Minimum Billing Period:

Outbound

6 seconds

Inbound (800)

30 seconds

Non-Usage Sensitive Charges:

Per 800 Number Per Month

\$2.00

TTI NATIONAL, INC.

8th Revised Sheet 28.2 Cancels 7th Revised Sheet 28.2

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

4.3 Basic Service Rates (Continued)

4.3.24 Combined Business Calling Plan Service - Plan B (cont'd)

Travel Card Service:

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments)

Usage sensitive charge per call: \$.7500/min. Minimum billing period: \$0 seconds

4.3.24 Combined Business Calling Plan Service - Plan C

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(l) | | | | (N)(l)

Travel Card Service only:

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 Second Increments)

Usage sensitive charge per call: \$.7500/min.
Minimum billing period: \$ seconds

4.3.25 Business Benefit Service

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(l) | | | | (N)(l)

Switched Outbound and Inbound per minute rate: \$0.3211

Directory Assistance rate: \$1.99

Option 5: is available to new and existing residential and business customers of Business Benefit Service customers on a month to month basis that agree to meet a \$25.00 minimum monthly usage agreement.

Option 5 Per Minute Rate: \$0.2958

4.3.26 Wholesale Affinity Program

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(l) | | | | (N)(l)

Outbound and Inbound Switched Voice Service \$0.1859
Calling Card Service \$0.1450
Standard Calling Card Service \$0.7500

Issued: August 16, 2013 Effective: September 15, 2013

TTI NATIONAL, INC.

6th Revised Sheet 28.2.1 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 28.2.1

(N)(1)

(N)(I)

(N)(I)

| |

(N)(I)

(N)(I)

| |

(N)(I)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

4.3 Basic Service Rates (Continued)

4.3.27 Business Benefit Term Plan

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

Customers will receive the following per minute rates based upon term commitment:

Month-to-Month \$0.3211 1 and 2 Year \$0.2958

4.3.28 Business Benefit Month to Month Only Term Plan

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

Customers will receive the following per minute rate based upon term commitment:

\$0.3211

4.3.29 Agency Program A

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

Customers will be charged the following per minute:

 Month-to-Month
 1 year

 Switched
 \$0.2620
 \$0.2552*

Dedicated N/A \$0.1712**

<u>Calling Card</u>: Customers will be charged \$0.7500 per minute for calling card calls. No per call surcharge will apply.

* \$25.00 minimum applies

Issued: August 16, 2013

^{**} One year term and \$500.00 commitment

5th Revised Sheet 28.2.2 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 28.2.2

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

4.3 Basic Service Rates (Continued)

4.3.30 New Business Benefit Service

Options: Customers subscribed to these options must pay a monthly minimum usage

charge, as specified in

http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to these options and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(l) | | | | | | (N)(l)

Customers will be charged the following per minute usage charges for New Business Benefit Service Switched Outbound and Switched Inbound Service.

Option 1: Available to all customers of New Business Benefit Service subscribing via Switched Access on a month-to-month basis.

InterLATA

\$0.2958

IntralATA

\$0.2958

Option 2: Available to eligible members of a qualified services affinity group subscribing via Switched Access on a month-to-month basis.

InterLATA

\$0.1859

IntralATA

\$0.1859

Option 3: Available to eligible members of a qualified Direct Sales Affinity Member Group subscribing via Switched Access on a month-to-month basis.

InterLATA

\$0.2958

IntralATA

\$0.2958

Option 3a Savings Plan I: A variation of Option 3, customers enrolled in this plan may place intraLATA and interLATA Dial-1 calls at the rate of \$0.1521 (I) per minute. Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged an additional \$3.00 Monthly Recurring Charge.

Option 4: Available to all customers of New Business Benefit Service subscribing via Dedicated Access who commit to a 1 or 2 year term and a monthly volume usage commitment of \$1,000.

InterLATA

\$0.1712

IntralATA

\$0.1712

Option 5: Available to new and existing residential and business customers of New Business Benefit Service subscribing via Switched Access on a month to month basis that agree to meet a \$25.00 minimum monthly usage agreement.

InterLATA/IntraLATA: \$0.2958

Calling Card Service

The following per-minute rate will apply to card usage: \$0.7500

Issued: August 16, 2013

4.8 Basic Service Rates (Continued)

4.8.0 Business Success Service

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(l) | | | | (N)(l)

Rates and Charges:

Usage Sensitive Charges:

Business success service switched and dedicated outbound and inbound service:

Dial-1 and Toll Free Rate Per Minute: (Measured in 18-second initial and 6-second additional increments)

Switched:

\$0.2082

Dedicated:

\$0.0862

Business Success Service Calling Card Service:

Customers may elect either Business Success Calling Card Option 1 or Business Success Calling Card Option 2 as described below. All calling card calls are measured in 18-second initial and 6-second additional increments.

Business Success Calling Card Option 1:

Customers of Business Success Calling Card Option 1 will receive a per-minute rate of \$0.7500 and a per-call surcharge \$0.00 for all Business Success Service direct dial calling card calls.

Business Success Calling Card Option 2:

For a monthly recurring charge of \$0.99, customers of Business Success service will receive a per-minute rate of \$0.7500 and a per-call surcharge of \$0.00 for all Business Success Service direct dial calling card calls.

4.8	Basic	Service	Rates	(Continued)
-----	-------	---------	-------	-------------

4.8.1 Advanced Call Service

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(l) | | | | (N)(l)

Usage Sensitive Charges:

Outbound (Dial 1):

\$0.079

Billing Period:

60 seconds, initial 60 seconds, additional

Inbound (Toll Free 800):

\$0.079

Billing Period:

60 seconds, initial

60 seconds, additional

Outbound (Calling Card):

Billing Period:

\$0.7500/minute 18 seconds, initial

6 seconds, additional

Directory Assistance:

\$0.85/ per call

4.9 Affinity Programs

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

(N)(I)

(N)(I)

The following per-minute usage charges will apply:

Call Type

Per-Minute Rate

Switched Outbound

\$0.1859

Switched Inbound

\$0.1859

4.10 TTI/ICG Service Plan II

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

| | | | (N)(I)

(N)(I)

Usage Sensitive Charges (Measured in 6 second increments):

Dial-1 Rate Per Minute:

(Measured in 6-second initial and 6-second additional increments)

Intralata and Interlata Dial-1:

\$0.2028

Calling Card:

(Measured in 30-second initial and 6-second additional increments)

Rate Per Minute (All rate periods):

\$0.7500

Per Call Charge:

\$0.00

Payphone Use Charge:

\$0.30

Directory Assistance:

\$0.50

Issued: August 16, 2013